cost based on the net defined benefit asset or liability measured by applying the same discount rate used to measure the defined
benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period. Interest expense or interest income on net post-employment benefit
liabilities and assets continue to be recognized in net income.   IAS 19 requires termination benefits to be recognized at the earlier
of when the entity can no longer withdraw an offer of termination benefits or recognizes any restructuring costs.

The amended version of IAS 19 was adopted with retrospective application and, accordingly, the comparative periods presented
have been adjusted to reflect the reversal of any unamortized past service costs and the application of one discount rate to the net
defined benefit asset or liability to determine the interest element of the defined benefit cost.

g) Prior Year Consolidated Financial Statements
For the quantitative impact of adopting IFRS 11 and IAS 19 on the prior year consolidated financial statements, reference is made
to the following tables.

Page 18 of 23

Adjustments to the consolidated statements of financial position:

As at January 1  2012
Adjustments for changes in

accounting policy 2012

  (previously stated) IFRS 11 IAS 19 (restated)

Cash  26,520 (18) ─ 26,502
Trade and other receivables  106,480 (88) ─ 106,392
Inventories  127,473 (39) ─ 127,434
Prepaid expenses and other  5,326 (29) ─ 5,297
Property, plant and equipment  289,744 (981) ─ 288,763
Other assets  8,660 123 ─ 8,783
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions  106,022 (471) ─ 105,551
Debt due within one year  12,513 (216) ─ 12,297
Long-term debt  81,768 (345) ─ 81,423
Increase in net assets/shareholders’ equity   ─ ─

As at December 31  2012
Adjustments for changes in

accounting policy 2012

  (previously stated) IFRS 11 IAS 19 (restated)

Cash  22,431 (8) ─ 22,423
Trade and other receivables  134,361 (147) ─ 134,214
Inventories  147,382 (53) ─ 147,329
Prepaid expenses and other  7,879 (36) ─ 7,843
Property, plant and equipment  316,441 (957) ─ 315,484
Other assets  12,697 400 ─ 13,097
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions  121,644 (483) ─ 121,161
Debt due within one year  32,425 (169) ─ 32,256
Long-term debt  80,024 (167) ─ 79,857
Increase in net assets/shareholders’ equity   18 ─

Adjustments to the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income:

For the three month period ended March 31   2012
Adjustments for changes in

accounting policy   2012
  (previously stated) IFRS 11 IAS 19 (restated)

Revenues  186,992 (145) ─ 186,847
Cost of revenues  160,985 (97) 422 161,310
Administrative and general expenses  9,928 (67) ─ 9,861
Other  (176) 33 ─ (143)
Interest  2,309 (14) ─ 2,295
Income taxes  2,122 ─ (109) 2,013
Decrease in net income   ─ (313)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax  (1,814) (1) ─ (1,815)
Increase in comprehensive loss   (1) (313)

For the year ended December 31   2012
Adjustments for changes in

accounting policy   2012
  (previously stated) IFRS 11 IAS 19 (restated)

Revenues  704,579 (539) ─ 704,040
Cost of revenues  603,887 (332) 1,688 605,243
Administrative and general expenses  39,203 (231) ─ 38,972
Other  (260) 83 ─ (177)
Interest  9,237 (59) ─ 9,178
Income taxes  3,814 ─ (436) 3,378
Decrease in net income   ─ (1,252)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax  (8,477) 17 1,252 (7,208)
Decrease in comprehensive loss   17 ─

Page 19 of 23

Adjustments to the consolidated statements of cash flow:

For the three month period ended March 31   2012
Adjustments for changes in

accounting policy   2012
  (previously stated) IFRS 11 IAS 19 (restated)

Net income  11,824 ─ (313) 11,511
Depreciation/amortization of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment  7,211 (22) ─ 7,189
Decrease in defined benefit plans  (1,125) ─ 422 (703)
Deferred taxes  317 ─ (109) 208
Increase in non-cash working capital  (13,324) 45 ─ (13,279)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (3,984) 2 ─ (3,982)
Decrease in other assets  (5,037) (129) ─ (5,166)
Decrease in long-term debt  (2,196) 72 ─ (2,124)
   ─ ─

For the year ended December 31   2012
Adjustments for changes in

accounting policy   2012
  (previously stated) IFRS 11 IAS 19 (restated)

Net income  58,295 ─ (1,252) 57,043
Depreciation/amortization of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment  31,029 (100) ─ 30,929
Decrease in defined benefit plans  (4,767) ─ 1,688 (3,079)
Deferred taxes  (14,419) ─ (436) (14,855)
Increase in non-cash working capital  (25,355) 55 ─ (25,300)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (33,829) 130 ─ (33,699)
Decrease in other assets  (6,654) (277) ─ (6,931)
Decrease in long-term debt  (8,849) 201 ─ (8,648)
   ─ ─

NOTE 4. BANK INDEBTEDNESS

During 2012, the Corporation amended its credit agreement with its existing lenders. The Corporation has an operating credit
facility, with a syndicate of banks, with a Canadian dollar limit of $115,000 plus a US dollar limit of US$35,000 [$150,560 at March
31, 2013]. Under the terms of the amended credit agreement, the operating credit facility expires on December 21, 2014 and is
extendable for unlimited one-year periods subject to mutual consent of the syndicate of lenders and the Corporation. The credit
agreement also includes a $50,000 uncommitted accordion provision which will provide the Corporation with the option to increase